

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 21972/2018

Pankaj Sharma Kaku Son Of Shri B.m. Sharma

----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Prashrut Sharma for Mr. Uday Pradeep Gaur
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. R.D. Rastogi, ASG with Mr. Devesh Yadav

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHUWAN GOYAL

Order

30/01/2024

1. Mr. Prashrut Sharma, Adv. for Mr. Uday Pradeep Gaur, Adv. appearing on behalf of the petitioner contends that petitioner has expired and his family members has not contacted the counsel and it appears that they are not keen to pursue the matter.
2. This court vide order dt.19.12.2023 observed as under:-

"6. At the same time, taking into consideration the difficulty in traffic movement in and around the city of Jaipur, we grant four weeks' time to the respondents to place before the Court proposal, with regard to construction of Railway Over Bridge or under-pass to reduce traffic congestion across railway level crossings.

7. Taking into consideration that for construction of Railway Over Bridge or under-pass, the State Authority and Corporation may also have role to play, we direct the State of Rajasthan through the Department of Urban Development, as also Municipal Corporation (Heritage), Jaipur and

Municipal Corporation(Greater), Jaipur and Jaipur Development Authority be impleaded and issued notice along with the copy of this order.”

3. Since, no one is pursuing the present petition, we deem it proper to convert the present petition into Suo Moto petition titled as *Suo Moto vs. Union of India*.
4. Mr. Anuroop Singhi is appointed as Amicus Curiae for petitioner to assist the court. He is directed to comply with para No.7 of the order dt. 19.12.2023. He is further directed to file amended cause title.
5. Office is directed to change the title of the writ petition in the computer system.
6. Name of Mr. Anuroop Singhi, Adv. be shown in the cause list as Amicus Curiae for the petitioner.
7. Name of Mr. Uday Pradeep Gaur, Adv. be deleted in the cause list.
8. List on 22.2.2024.

(BHUWAN GOYAL),J

(PANKAJ BHANDARI),J